consequences of activities in these consolidated financial statements, as there is currently no reasonable calculation
method for these types of assets, and the Group has received confirmation from government authorities on the
absence of obligations to eliminate the consequences for the environment;

 Wind and solar power plants recognize provisions for dismantling and removal of generating and technological
equipment, further, the liquidation terms are determined by the technical specifications of equipment and
structures.

Key assumptions in making such estimates include estimates of the discount rate, amount and timing of future cash flows.
The discount rate is based on the risk-free rate defined as the yield on government bonds with maturities that coincide
with the liquidation of the facilities.

As of December 31, 2023, provision on obligations for liquidation of the consequences of operating the facilities were
recalculated taking into account the updating of the costs for the liquidation of facilities based on the revision of inflation
rates and the discount rate as of the reporting date.

Sensitivity analysis:

In millions of tenge
(Decrease)/increase in
material assumptions

(Decrease)/increase in obligation to eliminate the
consequences of operation of facilities

Inflation rates -1% (2,866)
 +1% 3,605
Discount rates -1% 3,148
 +1% (2,398)
Liquidation period -10% 3,327
 +10% (3,101)

Since the actual costs of eliminating the consequences of operating the facilities may differ from their estimates due to
changes in relevant legislation, interpretation of regulations, technologies, prices and other conditions, and these costs
will be incurred in the distant future, the carrying amount of the provisions is subject to regular review and adjustment to
take into account such changes.

As of December 31, 2023 provision for assets retirement obligations related to the power generating facilities amounted
to 24,883 million tenge (as of December 31,2022: 23,365 million tenge) (Note 22).